

No. 14-20039

In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

STEVEN F. HOTZE, M.D.;
BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; JACOB J. LEW, SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
The Honorable Nancy F. Atlas, Presiding
4:13-cv-01318*

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
STEVEN F. HOTZE, M.D.; BRAIDWOOD
MANAGEMENT, INCORPORATED**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY, ESQ.
939 Old Chester Road
Far Hills, New Jersey 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlaflly@aol.com

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Steven F. Hotze, M.D. and Braidwood
Management, Incorporated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Summary of the Reply Argument 1

Reply Argument 4

I. Jurisdiction Is Proper Here 6

 A. As the District Court Properly Held, Braidwood Has Standing and Its Claims Are Not Barred by the Anti-Injunction Act 8

 B. Hotze Likewise Has Standing 11

II. The Enactment of ACA Violated the Origination Clause, and the Amendment Power in the Senate Does Not Enable It to Bypass the Clause 12

 A. ACA Is a Revenue-Raising Bill and Its Lack of a Constitutional Basis, Outside of the Taxing Power, Renders Its Purpose Irrelevant 13

 B. The Originating House Bill, H.R. 3590, Was Not Revenue-Raising 19

 C. As 20 States, Led by Texas, Explained in Their *Amicus* Brief Without Rebuttal, Defendants Have No Support from *Texas Ass’n of Concerned Taxpayers (TACT)* or Any Other TEFRA Decisions 22

 D. Defendants Are Incorrect in Arguing that the Amendment Power Enables the Senate to Avoid the Origination Clause 23

 E. This Court May Consider Arguments Raised by Plaintiffs’ Congressional *Amici* Because They Relate Closely to the Same Issue Raised by Plaintiffs 24

III. Defendants Fail to Address the Takings Clause Violation in How ACA Compels Payments to Private Entities 26

IV. Defendants Have Not Objected to an Interpretation of ACA as a Voluntary Tax, in Order to Avoid Its Constitutional Infirmities 27

Conclusion 28

Certification of Compliance 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Andrepont v. Murphy Exploration & Prod. Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	26-27
<i>Baral v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 431 (2000).....	13, 20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	20
<i>Fisher v. Miocene Oil & Gas Ltd.</i> , 335 Fed. Appx. 483 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 13880 (D.C. Cir. July 22, 2014).....	9

Harris v. Zion,
 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991) 7

Hubbard v. Lowe, 226 F. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1915), *appeal dismissed*,
 242 U.S. 654 (1916) 18, 20, 21

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 21

Kelo v. City of New London,
 545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... 26

Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew,
 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013) 9, 10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8

Mapp v. Ohio,
 367 U.S. 643 (1961) 24-25

Millard v. Roberts,
 202 U.S. 429 (1906) 16, 17

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business (NFIB) v. Sebelius,
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) *passim*

Nw. Enters. Inc. v. City of Houston,
 352 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 2003), *modified on other gnds*,
 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 10607 (5th Cir. May 28, 2004) 13

Plessy v. Ferguson,
 163 U.S. 537 (1896)..... 26

R2 Invs. LDC v. Phillips,
 401 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2005) 6

Rainey v. United States,
 232 U.S. 310 (1914)..... 24, 25

Save Our Community v. United States EPA,
 971 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1992) 7

Sissel v. United States HHS,
 951 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013) (appeal pending) 16

Texas Ass’n of Concerned Taxpayers, Inc. v. United States,
 772 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1985) 22, 23

Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC,
 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 17

Twin City Bank v. Nebeker,
 167 U.S. 196 (1897) 14, 16

United States v. Ashburn,
 884 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1989) 17

United States v. Butler,
 297 U.S. 1 (1936) 4, 14, 15, 18

United States v. Emerson,
 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001) 20

United States v. Herrada,
 887 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1989) 15, 16

United States v. King,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 17

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 17

United States v. Munoz-Flores,
 495 U.S. 385 (1990) *passim*

United States v. Norton,
 91 U.S. 566 (1876) 16

United States v. SCRAP,
 412 U.S. 669 (1972) 7

Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.,
 454 U.S. 151 (1981) 11

World Wide St. Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia,
591 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2009)25

Constitution, Statutes, Public Laws, and Regulations

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 11, 22

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1716

26 U.S.C. § 4980H1, 8, 10

26 U.S.C. § 5000A1, 11, 27

26 U.S.C. § 18022(e)11

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)14, 18

Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, 96 Stat. 324 (“TEFRA”)23

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768)4

Davis, *Standing: Taxpayers and Others*, 35 U. CHI. L. REV. 601 (1968).....7

5 The Debates in the Several States on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution
(Jonathan Elliot ed., 1861)..... 2-3

JCX-40-09, *Estimated Revenue Effects of H.R. 3590, The “Service Members Home
Ownership Tax Act of 2009”* (Oct. 6, 2009),
<https://www.jct.gov/publications.html?func=startdown&id=3589> 19

Priscilla Zotti and Nicholas Schmitz, “The Origination Clause: Meaning,
Precedent, and Theory from the 12th Century to the 21st Century,”
3 BRITISH JOURNAL OF AMERICAN LEGAL STUDIES 71 (2014),
[http://www.bcu.ac.uk/Download/Asset/acecfa6b-59c9-4f7b-a2cd-
6a09a1bc281b](http://www.bcu.ac.uk/Download/Asset/acecfa6b-59c9-4f7b-a2cd-6a09a1bc281b)19
